800 / 113 mag 059

COUNTY COURT JOURNAL

FILED # 1 2014

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR THE COUNTY OF TILLAMOOK IN THE STATE OF OREGON COUNTY CLERK

In the Matter of Clarifying Board Orde	er)	ORDER
Order #08-110 Concerning Spending)	
County Moneys on Local Access Roa	ads)	#14 - <u>00</u> 3
for Reasons of Public Safety when)	
Certain Conditions Are Met)	

This matter came on to be heard this 15th day of January, 2014 at a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners, at the request of Liane Welch, Tillamook County Public Works Director.

Being fully apprised of the records and files therein, the Board of Commissioners finds as follows:

- On December 17, 2008 the Board enacted Order #08-110 authorizing the public works department to perform work on local access roads (LAR's) under certain limited conditions.
- 2. It is desirable that Board Order #08-110 now be amended to further clarify conditions under which such work may be under taken.
- 3. All work listed below will not only enhance public safety to the overall community and to the residents, but will also reduce flooding and erosion damage to private and public property and reduce the recurring costs to repair county roads.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

- 4. All work done on LAR's not stated in Board Order #08-110 will need to be approved on an individual basis by the County Board of Commissioners.
- 5. All such work will need to meet one or more of the following criteria.
 - It is a documented emergency evacuation route for the community.
 - Property owners pay 25% of the cost.
 - If property owners cannot pay the 25%, the Board can make an exception.
 - The Director of Public Works must support the project.

- Determination from the Public Works Director that a county maintained road is part of the problem.
- Understanding that LAR's projects approved would compete on a priority level with on-going road projects.
- Continual maintenance of LAR's after approval and completion of project would be the property owner's responsibility.
- The County's share of an LAR project shall not exceed \$75,000 each fiscal year unless the Board of Commissioners determines that there are extenuating circumstances.

This order shall become effective February 1, 2014 and shall automatically expire

6.

on January 31, 2024.

DATED THIS 16 + A DAY OF January	2014.		
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON	Aye N ay	Abstain/Absent	
Bill Baertlein, Chair	<u>Ý</u>	/	
Tim Josi, Vice-Chair			
Mark Labhart, Commissioner	<u></u>		
ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil, County Clerk	APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
BY: Special Deputy	William K. Sargent, County Counsel		